noon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed of the terms of the agreement, making a cash payment to the owners as may be agreed."

"resolution :— "That the land be sold to Charles Funnell for the sum of  $\pounds 200$ , or the amount of the Government valuation, whichever is the greater."

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of October, 1919. C. E. MACCORMICK,

President

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

THE Maori Land Board for the Waikato-Maniapoto Maori Land District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Sections 12, 13, and 14, Block XXV, Otorohanga Township, will be held, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Otorohanga on Friday, the 7th day of November, 1919, at 11 o'clock in the forencon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution:— "That the sections be sold to the Crown for the purpose of erecting workers' dwellings thereon under the Workers' Dwellings Act, 1910." Dated at Auckland this 6th day of October, 1919.

C. E. MACCORMICK

President

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

**REGULATION** No. 52

THE Maori Land Board for the Waikato-Maniapoto Maor Land District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Karuotewhenua 10 4B will be held, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Otorohanga on Friday, the 7th day of November, 1919, at 11 o'clock in the forencon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution :-

"(1.) That portion of the land, containing 40 acres, be sold to George Fellingham for the amount of the present Government valuation."

"(2.) That the residue of the land be sold to A. J. Dela-more for the amount of the Government valuation."

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of October, 1919.

C. E. MACCORMICK,

President.

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

# **Regulation** No. 52.

THE Maori Land Board for the Tokerau Maori Land LINE MEOR LANG BOARD for the TOKETAU MAOR LANG District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Motatau 18 7 will be held, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Russell on Friday, the 5th day of December, 1919, at 2.80 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolu-tion: tion

tion:--"That the agreement dated 25th June, 1912, between the Native owners of Motatau No. 1 Block and the Kauri Timber Company (Limited), respecting road rights and rights for cutting and removal of timber, &c., be varied in so far as it affects Motatau 1B 7, so that the date of expiry shall be 25th June, 1922. The Kauri Timber Company (Limited), in consideration of such variation of the terms of the agreement, making a cash payment to the owners as may be agreed." Dated at Auckland this 10th day of October, 1919.

A. G. HOLLAND, President,

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

## **REGULATION NO. 52.**

THE Maori Land Board for the Tokerau Maori Land District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Motatau 1a 2a, 1a 2B, 1a 3, 1a 7, and 1a 8 will be held, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Kaikohe on Thursday, the 4th day of December, 1919, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of considering the following memory assolution to the set of the

2 o'clock in the atternoon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution:— "That the agreement dated 25th June, 1912, between the Native owners of Motatau No. 1 Block and the Kauri Timber Company (Limited), respecting road rights and rights for outting and removal of timber, &c., be varied in so far as it affects Motatau 1A 2A, 1A 2B, 1A 3, 1A 7, and 1A 8, so that the date of expiry shall be 25th June, 1922. The Kauri Timber Company (Limited), in consideration of such variation

Dated at Auckland this 10th day of October, 1919. A. G. HOLLAND

Presidert.

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

**REGULATION** No. 52

THE Maori Land Board for the Waiariki Maori Land District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Waotu North No. 3E No. 4A Block will be held, in pur-suance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Ohinemutu, Rotorua, on Friday, the 14th day of November, 1919, at 9.30 c'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution :---"That a proposed alienation of the land by way of sale to Walter George Barnett shall be agreed to." Dated at Rotorua this 10th day of October, 1919.

W. E. RAWSON,

President

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

#### **REGULATION No. 52.**

THE Maori Land Board for the Waiariki Maori Land District haraby notifies that a maintain the second District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Waotu North No. 3D No. 2A No. 1B Block will be held, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Ohinemutu, Rotorua, on Friday, the 14th day of November, 1919, at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of con-

"That a proposed alienation of the land by way of sale to Walter George Barnett shall be agreed to." Dated at Rotorua this 10th day of October, 1919.

W, E. RAWSON

President.

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

## **Regulation** No. 52.

THE Maori Land Board for the Waiariki Maori Land L District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Wactu North No. 3E No. 4c Block will be held, in pur-suance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Ohinemutu, Rotorua, on Friday, the 14th day of November, 1919, at 9.30 o'clock in the forencon, for the purpose of

1919, at 9.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution:— "That a proposed alienation of the land by way of sale to Walter George Barnett shall be agreed to." Dated at Rotorua this 10th day of October, 1919.

W. E. RAWSON

President.

Notice of Meeting of Owners under Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909.

## **Regulation** No. 52.

THE Maori Land Board for the Waiariki Maori Land L District hereby notifies that a meeting of the owners of Rangiuru No. 2D No. 1 Block will be held, in pursuance of or Kanguru No. 20 No. 1 Block will be head, in pursuance of Part XVIII of the Native Land Act, 1909, at Te Puke on Wednesday, the 5th day of November, 1919, for the purpose of considering the following proposed resolution:— "That a proposed alienation of the land by way of sale to Joseph Lawry Vercoe shall be agreed to." Dated at Rotorua this 10th day of October, 1919.

W. E. RAWSON,

President.

Payment of Moneys to Natives.

Office of the Waikato-Maniapoto District Maori Land Board, Auckland, 11th October, 1919.

T is hereby notified that an officer of the Board will be in attendance at the undermentioned times and places for L autonuance as the undermentioned times and places for the purpose of paying to the Native owners all moneys due to them from the lands and townships under the adminis-tration of the Board :--The Courthouse, Te Kuiti, on Monday, 10th November, 1919, at 10 a.m.

The Courthouse, Otorohanga, on Wednesday, 12th November, 1919, at 9 a.m.

The Courthouse, Taumarunui, on Thursday, 13th November, 1919, at 10 a.m. C. E. MACCORMICK,

President.

Ост. 16.]

**REGULATION NO. 52**